

GAHC010003402024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/100/2024

ACHYUT DUTTA
S/O- SRI BASANTA DUTTA,
RESIDENT OF VILL- CHARINGIA GAON,
P.O.- CHARINGIA, P.S.- PULIBOR,
DISTRICT- JORHAT, ASSAM,
PIN- 785006.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM,
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT,
JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-7.

3:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (ADMN)
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI- 781007.

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
DARRANG
MANGALDAI
ASSAM
PIN- 784125

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J PATOWARY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 10-01-2024

Heard Mr. J. Patowary, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

Perused the averments made in the writ petition.

By filing this petition, the petitioner is assailing the order dated 17-07-2023 passed by the Disciplinary Authorities imposing major penalty of removal from service upon him.

Mr. Patowary submits that even the appeal preferred by his client has not been disposed of till date.

Mr. D. Borah, learned Govt. Advocate, Assam has prayed for some time to obtain instruction in the matter.

Issue notice of motion returnable in 06 weeks.

Since Mr. Borah has accepted notice on behalf of all the respondents, no formal notice is required to be sent in this case.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel so as to enable him to obtain instruction.

It is made clear that pendency of this writ petition shall not constitute a bar for the respondent authorities to dispose of the appeal filed by the petitioner, on merit, if so advised.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant